20 Net foreign currency position (9-18+19)  (411,466,128)  (268,261)  (9,251,815)  45   -

21

Net foreign currency position of monetary assets / (liabilities)

(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)   (411,466,128)  (268,261)  (9,251,815)  45   -

22 Fair value of the financial instruments used in foreign currency hedging  -  - - - -

23 Amount of foreign currency assets hedged - - - - -

24 Amount of foreign currency liabilities hedged - - - - -

(*) TRY provisions of the related amounts included in the table brought to the purchasing power of June 30, 2025.

AKFEN GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD JUNE 30, 2025
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) at purchasing power as of June 30, 2025 to reflect the effects of

inflation, unless otherwise stated.)

63

31. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

a) Foreign currency position table and sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

June 30,2025:

 Profit / (Loss) and Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

20% change of the USD against TRY
1- Net USD denominated asset/liability (4,119,106) 4,119,106
2- Hedged portion of TRY against USD risk (-) - -

3-Net effect of USD (1+2) (4,119,106) 4,119,106

4- Net Euro denominated asset/liability (217,201,321) 217,201,321
5- Hedged portion of TRY against Euro risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) (217,201,321) 217,201,321

20% change of other foreign currencies against TRY
7- Net other foreign currencies denominated
asset/liability 489 (489)
8- Hedged portion of TRY against other currencies
risk  - -

9- Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) 489 (489)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (221,319,938) 221,319,938

December 31, 2024:

 Profit / (Loss) and Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

20% change of the USD against TRY
1- Net USD denominated asset/liability (2,217,570) 2,217,570
2- Hedged portion of TRY against USD risk (-) - -

3-Net effect of USD (1+2) (2,217,570) 2,217,570

4- Net Euro denominated asset/liability (80,076,117) 80,076,117
5- Hedged portion of TRY against Euro risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5) (80,076,117) 80,076,117

20% change of other foreign currencies against TRY
7- Net other foreign currencies denominated
asset/liability 464 (464)
8- Hedged portion of TRY against other currencies
risk  - -

9- Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) 464 (464)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (82,293,223) 82,293,223

AKFEN GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD JUNE 30, 2025
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) at purchasing power as of June 30, 2025 to reflect the effects of

inflation, unless otherwise stated.)

64

31. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b) Interest rate risk table and sensitivity analysis

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

 June 30,2025 December 31, 2024

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 2,588,730 584,041

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 2,129,410,885 2,131,138,868

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments